
CHAVES COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
REGULAR BUSINESS MEETING AGENDA 

October 19, 2017 – 9:00 a.m. 
Chaves County Administrative Center – Joseph R. Skeen Building 

Commission Chambers - #1 St. Mary’s Place 
 

CALL TO ORDER 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

DETERMINATION OF QUORUM 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

PROCLAMATION CHARACTER COUNTS WEEK-HONOR THE BADGE 

PRESENTATION LA CASA DE BUENA SALUD 

 
AGENDA ITEMS 
 

A. PUBLIC HEARINGS  
 

1. Case Z 2017-12 Request for a Special Use Permit in Area II, Residential-
Agricultural 

 
2. Case Z 2017-13 Request for a Special Use Permit in Area I, Agricultural 

 
3. Case Z 2017-14 Request for a Special Use Permit in Area II, Residential-

Agricultural 
 

4. Case Z 2017-15 Request for an Amendment to the Chaves County Zoning 
Ordinance 

 
 

B. AGREEMENTS AND RESOLUTIONS  
 
5. Resolution R-17-038 Designating the Polling Places for the 2018 Primary 

and General Elections 
 

6. Resolution R-17-039 Budget Adjustment Resolution 
 

7. A. Resolution R-17-040 Coordinating the Federal Planning Process with 
Chaves County, New Mexico 

 
B.Resolution R-17-041 Coordination of Federal Inventory Processes with 
Chaves County, New Mexico 
 
C.Resolution R-17-042 Coordination of Federal Management Activities 
with Chaves County, New Mexico 

 



 
 
 

 
C. OTHER BUSINESS 

 
8. Appointment of Member to Chaves County Labor Management Relations 

Board  
 

 
APPROVAL OF CHECKS 
 
APPROVAL OF REPORTS 
 

 
UNSCHEDULED COMMUNICATIONS LIMITED TO THREE MINUTES PER VISITOR 

NO FORMAL ACTION TAKEN BY COMMISSION 
  

• COUNTY MANAGER’S COMMUNICATIONS 

• COMMISSIONER’S COMMUNICATIONS 

• CLOSED SESSION:    
PURSUANT TO SECTION 10-15-1(H)(5) Collective Bargaining  

• SIGNATURE OF DOCUMENTS 

• ADJOURNMENT 
 
If you are an individual with a disability who is in need of a reader, qualified sign language interpreter, or any form of auxiliary 
aid or service to attend or participate in the hearing of a meeting, please contact the County Commissioner’s office at 575-624-
6600.  This should be done at least one week prior to the meeting.  Public documents, including the agenda and minutes, can 
be provided in various accessible formats.  Please contact the County Commissioner’s office if a summary or other type of 
accessible format is needed. 
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Item #                Resolution # R-17-038      Designating the Polling 

Places for the 2018 Primary and General Elections 

  

Meeting Date: 10-19-2017  

 

 

STAFF SUMMARY 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

REQUESTED BY:   Dave Kunko 

 

ACTION REQUIRED:  Approve Resolution # R-17-038 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

SUMMARY: 

 

New Mexico Statutes Annotated, Section 1-3-2 (2011) requires that no later than the first 

Monday in November of the odd-numbered year, the Board of County Commissioners shall by 

resolution designate polling places: and find that those precincts that are consolidated meet the 

requirements of NMSA 1978, Section 1-3-4 (2011).   

After meeting with the Election committee comprised of Clerk’s office staff and Commissioners 

Robert Corn and Jeff Bilberry, we have discussed the following thirteen (13) Voting 

Convenience Centers to be used for the 2018 Primary and General Elections in Chaves County.  

The VCC’s will be available to voters of any precinct in the county and will make voting more 

convenient and accessible to voters of the consolidated precincts.  They are as centrally located 

as possible within the county.  Each VCC location will provide individuals with physical 

mobility limitations unobstructed access to at least one voting machine. 

Precinct 44 and Precinct 104 will be designated as mail ballot election precincts.  Precincts 

having fewer than 100 voters may have their ballots mailed to them 28 days before the election; 

they may also opt out of receiving a ballot and vote at a VCC on Election day.  

 

 

 

Staff recommends approval. 

 

 

 

 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

SUPPORT DOCUMENTS:   Resolution R-17-038 

      Voting Convenience Center Map 

______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Submitted by: Dave Kunko 

Title: County Clerk 

aklein
Typewritten Text
5



CHAVES COUNTY 

Resolution Number R-17-038 

 

A Resolution Designating the Polling Places 

For the 2018 Primary and General Elections 

 

 
 

WHEREAS, the New Mexico Statutes Annotated 1978, Section 1-3-2, requires that no 

later than the first Monday in November of each odd-numbered year, the Board of County 

Commissioners shall by resolution designate the polling place of each precinct that shall provide 

individuals with physical mobility limitations an unobstructed access to at least one voting 

machine; and 

 

WHEREAS, the New Mexico Statutes Annotated 1978, Section 1-3-4, states that precincts 

may be consolidated by the Board of County Commissioners for Primary and General Elections.  

When precincts are consolidated for Primary and General Elections, the resolution shall state 

which precincts have been consolidated and the designation of the polling place.  In addition, any 

voter of the county shall be allowed to vote in any consolidated precinct polling location in the 

county; each consolidated precinct shall be composed of no more than ten precincts; each 

consolidated precinct shall comply with the provisions of Section 1-3-7 NMSA 1978; and each 

consolidated precinct shall have a broadband internet connection and real-time access to the 

statewide voter registration electronic management system;  

 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners finds that those precincts designated as 

Mail Ballot Election Precincts meet the qualifications of NMSA 1978, Section 1-6-22.1 (2015), 

have fewer than one hundred (100) voters, and the nearest polling place for an adjoining precinct 

is more than twenty (20) miles driving distance from the boundary for the precinct in question.  

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of County Commissioners 

designates the polling places for the 2018 Primary and General Elections as follows: 

 

 

Voting Convenience Centers  (VCC) 

(All voters in Chaves County may vote at these locations, regardless of where they live.) 

 

1,2,7,10,46  Roswell Mall 

   4501 N. Main, Roswell, NM 

 

4,5,6,41  Central Church of the Nazarene 

   901 E. Country Club, Roswell, NM 

 

3,9,11,16  West Country Club Church of Christ 

   700 W. Country Club, Roswell, NM 

 



14,15,42,43   Roswell Museum and Art Center 

    100 W. 11th, Roswell, NM 

 

25,45,51,52,61  Roswell Boys & Girls Club 

    201 S. Garden, Roswell, NM 

 

24,31,32,35,36  Waymaker Church 

    202 Sunset Ave, Roswell, NM 

 

12,13,21,22,23  First Church of the Nazarene 

    501 N. Sycamore, Roswell, NM 

 

33,34,62,63,81,82,  Chaves County Clerk’s Office, Area D 

83,84,85,   #1 St. Mary’s Place, Roswell, NM 

 

90,91,92,93   Church On The Move 

    901 W. Brasher, Roswell, NM 

    

71,72,73,94   East Grand Plains Elementary School 

    3773 East Grand Plains Rd., Roswell, NM 

 

101,47    Dexter Central Office 

    100 N. Lincoln, Dexter, NM 

 

102    Hagerman Joy Center 

    503 E. Argyle, Hagerman, NM 

 

103    Lake Arthur Schools 

    700 W. Broadway, Lake Arthur, NM 

 

 

 

Mail Ballot Election Precincts: 

(Precincts having fewer than 100 voters may have their ballot mailed to them 28 days before the 

election; they may also opt out of receiving a ballot and vote at a VCC on Election day).   

  

Precinct 44 

Precinct 104 
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AGENDA ITEM:                          Appoint Member to Chaves County 

Labor Management Relations Board  
                                
 
 
MEETING DATE:  October 19, 2017 
 
 
 
 STAFF SUMMARY REPORT 
 
______________________________________________________________________ 
ACTION REQUESTED BY: Stanton L. Riggs, County Manager 
 
ACTION REQUESTED:  Approve Appointment             
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
ITEM SUMMARY: 
 
The Chaves County Labor Management Relations Ordinance No. 70 requires the Labor 
Management Board to recommend the third member of the Board to the County 
Commission.  The County Commission upon the recommendation of the Labor 
Management Board will formally appoint the third member to the Board.  The Board has 
recommended Mr. Kelly Cassels, a local attorney, to serve as the third member.  
  
Staff recommends approval of Mr. Cassels to serve as the third member of the Chaves 
County Labor Management Board. 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUPPORT DOCUMENTS:    None 
      
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
SUMMARY BY: Stanton L. Riggs 
 
TITLE:  County Manager 
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August 2017 P-Card Report 
Account Department Item Total 

401-2-200 Total Benefit Source (Payroll) $7,251.74  

401-6-611 Total Commissioners $315.89  

401-6-612 Total County Manager $88.57  

401-6-613 Total Human Resources $413.94  

401-6-614 Total Safety $1,095.00  

401-6-616 Total Fire & Emergency Services $723.53  

401-6-621 Total Public Works $1,066.92  

401-6-622 Total Information Technology $174.68  

401-6-624 Total Planning & Zoning $1,247.10  

401-6-625 Total Purchasing $1,384.87  

401-6-631 Total Finance Department $905.15  

401-6-632 Total Community Development $277.18  

401-6-641 Total Detention Administration $2,487.02  

401-6-642 Total Adult Detention $127.50  

401-6-645 Total Juvenile CCJD $1,255.60  

401-6-691 Total Facility Maintenance $6,160.21  

401-6-692 Total Courthouse Maintenance $6,072.67  

401-6-693 Total Facility Maintenance. Health Dept. $1,008.55  

401-6-694 Total Facility Maintenance. CC Road Dept. $11.54  

401-6-696 Total Operating Expense - CCDC $1,632.63  

401-6-699 Total St. Mary Complex $209.20  

401-7-721 Total Clerk Admin $1,408.68  

401-7-722 Total Clerk Bureau Elec. $91.06  

401-7-731 Total Assessor Admin $67.40  

401-7-732 Total Assessor Appraisal $300.00  

401-7-741 Total Treasurer Dept. $1,107.12  

401-7-751 Total Sheriff Admin $3,104.35  

401-7-752 Total Sheriff Patrol & Investigation $1,202.70  

402-6-651 Total Road Admin $2,156.52  

402-6-652 Total Road Shop $1,184.32  

402-6-653 Total Road Construction & Maintenance $20,916.00  

402-6-654 Total Road Vector Control $2,558.34  

407-8-811 Total Dunken FD $315.99  

408-8-812 Total East Grand Plains FD $1,650.37  

409-8-813 Total Penasco FD $1,423.82  

410-8-816 Total Midway FD $3,378.61  

411-8-814 Total Berrendo FD $4,318.15  

412-8-815 Total Sierra FD $14,452.51  

413-8-818 Total Rio Felix FD $315.20  

414-8-819 Total Fire District #8 $922.34  

427-6-638 Total Indigent $63.49  



432-7-761 Total DWI  $745.83  

432-7-765 Total DWI  $2,638.23  

435-6-643 Total Court Services $620.24  

437-6-659 Total Environmental Tax $744.26  

452-8-832 Total Flood Dept. $5,091.42  

628-7-733 Total Assessor $22.60  

631-8-886 Total Other Grant's & Contracts $167.17  

631-8-889 Total Other Grant's & Contracts $5,097.16  

650-6-684 Total CCDC Construction Fund $12,371.94  

670-6-671 Total Internal Services $6,999.66  

Grand Total 
 

$129,344.97  

 



September 2017 P-Card Report 
Account Department Item Total 

401-2-200 Total Benefit Source (Payroll)  $9,180.42  

401-6-611 Total Commissioners $278.64  

401-6-612 Total County Manager $852.89  

401-6-613 Total Human Resources $284.76  

401-6-614 Total Safety $2,430.00  

401-6-616 Total Fire & Emergency Services $685.49  

401-6-621 Total Public Works $2,295.19  

401-6-622 Total Information Technology $606.83  

401-6-624 Total Planning & Zoning $847.72  

401-6-625 Total Purchasing $497.51  

401-6-631 Total Finance Department $1,300.17  

401-6-632 Total Community Development $664.78  

401-6-641 Total Detention Administration $1,048.27  

401-6-642 Total Adult Detention $1,525.71  

401-6-645 Total Juvenile CCJD $2,663.99  

401-6-691 Total Facility Maintenance $7,747.71  

401-6-692 Total Courthouse Maintenance $3,463.65  

401-6-693 Total Facility Maintenance. Health Dept. $2,635.06  

401-6-696 Total Operating Expense - CCDC $623.36  

401-6-699 Total St. Mary Complex $71.74  

401-7-721 Total Clerk Admin $1,046.49  

401-7-722 Total Clerk Bureau Elec. $91.06  

401-7-731 Total Assessor Admin $1,416.85  

401-7-732 Total Assessor Appraisal $2,084.00  

401-7-741 Total Treasurer Dept. $962.44  

401-7-751 Total Sheriff Admin $13,536.88  

401-7-752 Total Sheriff Patrol & Investigation $8,600.18  

402-6-651 Total Road Admin $4,459.18  

402-6-652 Total Road Shop $3,436.70  

402-6-653 Total Road Construction & Maintenance $34,468.41  

402-6-654 Total Road Vector Control $127.79  

407-8-811 Total Dunken FD $306.38  

408-8-812 Total East Grand Plains FD $1,464.63  

409-8-813 Total Penasco FD $2,413.08  

410-8-816 Total Midway FD $4,611.31  

411-8-814 Total Berrendo FD $6,401.45  

412-8-815 Total Sierra FD $10,459.51  

413-8-818 Total Rio Felix FD $473.40  

414-8-819 Total Fire District #8 $1,103.94  

427-6-638 Total Indigent $69.82  

430-7-753 Total Law Enforcement $459.00  



432-7-761 Total DWI  $6,265.02  

432-7-765 Total DWI  $286.91  

435-6-643 Total Court Services $52.56  

452-8-832 Total Flood Dept. $6,981.42  

628-7-733 Total Assessor $2,106.60  

631-8-885 Total Other Grant's & Contracts $177.01  

631-8-886 Total Other Grant's & Contracts $406.99  

631-8-889 Total Other Grant's & Contracts $331.01  

650-6-684 Total CCDC Construction Fund $8,410.13  

670-6-671 Total Internal Services $6,911.71  

Grand Total 
 

$169,625.75  

 





 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sheriff’s Monthly Statistics Report 
September 2017 

 

Commission Meeting: October 19, 2017 

 

Total Number of Arrests: 89 
 Adult: 88 
 Juvenile:  1 

  
Total Number of DWI’s: 1 
  
Total Number of Arrest Citations: 20 
 Adult: 16 
 Juvenile: 4 

  
Total Number of Traffic Citations: 267 
  
Total Number of Accident Reports: 6 

 
 

 



Unit # Year Make Model Assigned to Mileage Beg. Mileage End Total

901 2016 Ford F-250 Crew Cab Vasquez, Baldo 50597 51596 999

902 2009 Ford F-150 Ouillette, Scott 163696 164490 794

903 2014 Ford F-150 Serna, Jimmy (AC) 45211 46605 1394

905 2017 Ford F-150 Hohle, Doug 5410 6920 1510

906 2013 Ford Taurus Padilla, Olivia 98867 101071 2204

908 2013 Ford Taurus Villarreal, Pedro 120950 122627 1677

909 2010 Ford F-150 Hite, Laura (AC) 120034 121152 1118

910 2014 Ford F-150 4x4 Baker, Shane 42510 43521 1011

911 2016 Ford Expedition 4x4 Mason, James 26855 28090 1235

912 2016 Ford Expedition 4x4 Ramirez, Hector 30046 31120 1074

913 2016 Ford Expedition 4x4 Ray, Mike 29685 31152 1467

915 2008 Dodge Charger Ornelas, Daniel 82533 83100 567

918 2006 Ford Van Transport 107130 108967 1837

919 2009 Ford Crown Victoria Chavez, Rebecca 143524 144930 1406

920 2008 Ford Crown Victoria Valderaz, Raul 79495 80420 925

921 2013 Ford Taurus Padilla, Olivia (Wrecked) 107795 107795 0

923 2005 Ford F-150 Perham, Doug 98577 99094 517

928 2010 Dodge Van Transport 140224 141563 1339

929 2013 Ford Explorer Perez, Agustin 47871 48499 628

930 2014 Ford Taurus Wilson, Maria 29230 29745 515

933 2017 Ford Explorer Childress, Colter 5593 7963 2370

934 2017 Ford Explorer Drake, Charles 9592 12878 3286

935 2017 Ford Explorer Covarrubias, Allan 8200 10425 2225

937 2015 Chevy Caprice Whitzel, David 43610 45762 2152

938 2015 Chevy Caprice Hardy, Travis 56089 57676 1587

939 2015 Chevy Caprice Seely, Will 45937 47669 1732

941 2014 Ford Taurus Barrientos, Miguel 50536 52720 2184

942 2011 Ford Crown Victoria Stephenson, Landon 108685 109460 775

943 2014 Ford Taurus Sanchez, Jacob 51462 53239 1777

944 2014 Ford Taurus Ramirez, Giovanny 70897 72536 1639

945 2014 Ford Taurus Silvas, Pedro 63795 65017 1222

946 2014 Ford Taurus Parmer, Jeromy 77327 79463 2136

947 2013 Chevy Tahoe Snyder, Britt 36104 36830 726

951 2010 Ford Crown Victoria McDaniel, Dallas 66915 67699 784

952 2010 Ford Expedition Ramirez, Joel 128211 129075 864

953 2010 Ford Expedition Clark, Todd 115960 116740 780

955 2013 Ford Focus Serrano, Agustin (Civil) 65237 66584 1347

956 2014 Ford Taurus Bradshaw, David 73525 77050 3525

957 2014 Ford Taurus Shannon, Mike 87120 88189 1069

960 2007 Ford Crown Victoria Sedillo, Tony 81106 82626 1520

962 2015 Dodge Caravan Transport 71230 72039 809

963 2007 Ford Crown Victoria Beagles-Clark, Amanda 144693 145920 1227

TOTAL: 57953

CCSO Mileage Report
September 2017
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